

No. 22-95

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SCHULYLER FILE,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN BROST, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN,
LARRY MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN,
AND CHIEF JUSTICE PATIENCE ROGGENSACK AND
JUSTICES ANN WALSH BRADLEY, REBECCA DALLET,
BRIAN HAGEDORN, AND JILL KAROFSKY,
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS
OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SCOTT DAY FREEMAN*
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
ADAM C. SHELTON
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION AT
THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Janus</i> substantially clarifies how <i>Keller</i> should be interpreted.....	4
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision holding that <i>Keller</i> foreclosed a free association claim creates a circuit split.....	7
III. Reconciling <i>Janus</i> and <i>Keller</i> would allow this Court to live up to the promises of <i>Keller</i> without substantially affecting other areas of its jurisprudence.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 2:19-cv-11962 (E.D. La., filed Aug. 1, 2019).....	1
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	7
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 9, 11
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , No. 3:18-cv-02139-JR (D. Or., filed Dec. 13, 2018).....	1
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 590 (2018).....	6
<i>Fleck v. Wetch</i> , 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1294 (2020).....	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	3
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 6, 10, 11
<i>Pomeroy v. Utah State Bar</i> , No. 2: 21-cv000219-JNP-DAO (D. Utah., filed Apr. 13, 2021).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Railway Employes' Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	9
<i>Romero v. Colegio De Abogados De Puerto Rico</i> , 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Schell v. Chief J. & JJ. of the Okla. Sup. Ct.</i> , 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021)	3, 4, 6, 10, 11
<i>Schell v. Darby</i> , No. 5:19-cv-00281-HE (W.D. Okla., filed Mar. 26, 2019).....	1
<i>Taylor v. Buchanan</i> , 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
